
390 Individual

Structural manual should include provisions for designer to review and determine if large 
concrete components would potentially require thermal intervention during curing. This could 
include estimating mass concrete and thermal heat of hydration to determine if it is likely to 
exceed 70C and if so, add provisions to the contract. This could include planned and 
designed control/construction joints to limit the size of each component to allow for natural 
cooling between staged pours. include NSSP's allowing for different mix designs for footing 
elements (i.e.. Additional slag in components not exposed to de-icing salts) or cooling 
systems. Finally notes to the GA to account for any optional joints or cooling system(s).

Notes on GA could include "Contractor is responsible for temperature control plan and 
thermal regulation system. - If installed, any temporary cooling tubing or system is to be 
placed inside the component as to no impact the reinforcing placement and locations. All 
temporary tubing is to be grouted once curing period is complete and no tube ends shall be 
left within 50mm of concrete surface. etc.

Thank you for your comment. We will add a statement to make the 
designer aware of situations where additional cooling measures may 
be needed. We will include suggested provisions in OPSS 904 & 
CDED 904, which will be updated in 2024. 

392

Senior Bridge 
Engineer/Project 
Manager EXP 
Service Inc.

Thanks for your efforts and contribution for the new version of Structural Manual, look 
forward to using the new version in coming structural design.  Thank you for your comment.

393 Individual

2.6.1 Drawing Numbers

It says what to do if the drawings are preliminary (P1), and it says what to do if the drawings 
are rehabs (R2-1). But, when I look at the structural sheets of new bridges they are 
commonly prefixed with "S" (e.g., S1). Should the manual not say that more clearly? Or is 
the intent to actually drop the "S" for the structural sheets?

The section specifies how drawing numbers, which appear in the 
bottom right hand side of the border, should be enumerated. 
According to MTO standards, they should not appear with a prefix 'S'. 
Sheet numbers appearing at the top right hand corner are specific to 
the contract and not covered by this section. An explanation has 
been added to this section.

Comments received by TCP (000-0194)

OrganizationComment ID Comment  Response

MohsinEr
Text Box
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Comments received by TCP (000-0194)

394 Individual

I think if Section 2.5.1 is moved to Section 5.4 so all requirements for RSS could be found in 
one place.

Also, are there special requirements for submerged or partially submerged RSS wall 
applications?

This part of Section 2 relates to implications for the overall design, 
geometry, and roadside safety required when using RSS walls, not to 
the design of the RSS walls properly. Therefore, it will remain in 
Section 2.5.1.  Submerged RSS wall application is not covered by 
the MTO DSM and is not considered a standard design. If required 
for a project the design provision shall be determined at the project 
level.

395 Individual

Section 5.5:

(b) It's a bit confused if approach slab will be longer than wingwall, why length of wingwall 
needs to be extended.

(c) SS 105-15,16,17 could not be found in Technical Publication Site.

b) We have corrected the requirement. The approach slab should be 
extended to terminate beyond the end of the wingwall.
c) SS105-15,16 &17 drawings will be available by end of spring 
2024.

396 Individual

Section 8.1.2 last sentence of bullet point (b) as well as bullet point (c) is redundant. As all 
members are AT or WT grade according to bullet point (a)

Bullet point (d) allows non notch-tough steel which is in conflict of bullet point (a) or this is 
supposed to be an exception. If not, what the notch-toughness requirement for secondary 
members in general, as
Bullet point (e) describe the notch-toughness requirements for Secondary members of 
curved bridges or highly skewed bridges only.

We do not see a conflict. AT or WT notch toughness of rolled 
sections may not always be available and c) permits A or W for 
specific cases. 

MohsinEr
Text Box
(000-0184)
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397 Individual

section 1, page 5 of 16, 4.4.3.1 title was repeated, need to delete the latter one.

page 6 of 16, section 5.5.3, allow more of the voids seems have little use. Since void slab 
rarely has deep section. 

section 6.9 this should be consulted with MTO foundations.

section 2, page 13 of 46, section 2.4.5, paragraph 1, maybe non-reduction only apply to 
overpasses. when major highway with high speed underneath, the 10mm extra cover 
definitely helps.

section 5, page 11 of 15, could just use MSE, to avoid repeating. it is easy to understand. 
using interchangeable is wasting typing efforts.

Section D1S1-4.4.3.1: corrected

Exceptions to Section 5.5.3:  Is based on MTO's historical practice 

Section 6.9 (Exceptions):  This clause allows for MTO Policy memo 
2020-01 (March 2020), which was developed for MTO projects.  

Section 2.4.5:  the non-reduction is long-standing MTO policy of 
having 40mm cover to thin deck slabs and 50mm for thick slabs. 

Section 5.3 and 5.4:  MTO is switching from RSS to MSE, however 
numerous documents still contain the RSS term and keeping both 
terms will continue until the terminology changes through all 
documents. 

398 Individual

Section 8.3

Last sentence of the second paragraph:

For example, a girder bottom flange should not be oriented level in the transverse direction,
even if the web needs to be out of plumb.

Will this affect the geometry of shoe plate? What's the recommended slope for bottom flange 
orientation in the transverse direction then?

The section has been revised.

399(a) Individual
There is a discrepancy between Figure 8.1.1 and the corresponding text under Section 8.1.2 
n) where 2mm is shown in the figure while the corresponding text states 1.5mm section loss 
to be assumed.

The figure has been updated. 

400 Individual I think is just a typo on Section 1 in 8.12.3.4 db should be in mm and not mm2. I remember 
using the equation before and the same typo was present. Thanks! Thank you.  Corrected.  

MohsinEr
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402 Individual/Morrison 
Hershfield

I had to submit my comments this way because I got an error message trying to log in: 
"Unable to send email. Contact the site administrator if the problem persists.:

Comments:
Section 1
8.8.4.6 (ii) An existing typo has not been corrected:
“For all prestresses concrete elements, the limiting concrete tensile stress at transfer shall 
"be?" 0.6fcri.”
Section 8
8.1.2(n) and Figure 8.1.1 It is not clear if loss of steel section shall be assumed as 1.5 mm or 
2 mm.
Section 16
16.5.1 There is a possible typo: "The maintenance vehicle is specified in CSA S7". Should it 
be CSA S6?

Thank you, corrections are made.  The maintenance vehicle refernce 
to CSA -S7 is correct

MohsinEr
Text Box
(000-0184)



1 EMO/MTO

In Section 7.2.1, HEL has been added as well as an explanation for avoiding 
transfer strenghts of 45 Mpa or higher. 

After further discussion, the reference to concrete with shrinkage reducing 
admixture has been removed.

Comment 
Number Organization Comment  Response
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Comment 
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Comments received by Email 

2-1 West Region

Section 3.3.1  Spiral pitch/hoop

This may be problematic, especially for long caissons with temporary liners. DOT did some 
research with the University of South Florida and found concrete builds up a head differential 
inside the rebar cage before finding its way through the rebar. 
They found there was a relationship between CSD (the ratio of the clear rebar spacing and 
aggregate size) and the head differential that builds up inside the cage. They were 
measuring head differentials in the magnitude of feet. A head differential like this could 
cause a cage to collapse during liner extraction. This is my leading theory for a number of 
very costly caisson cage collapses that have happened recently in WR.

See FDOT paper "Factors Affecting Anomaly Formation in Drilled Shafts" Mullins et all 2005

Currently the AASHTO design code states the clear spacing between bars must be at least 
(clear between bars, not bar spacing): 
• Five times the maximum aggregate size (95mm in our case)
• 5.0 in. 
FHWA drilled shafts manual recommends a minimum spacing of 8 times the aggregate size 
(152mm in our case), and indicates some agencies require a spacing of 10x. (190mm)

Transverse hoop reinforcement is not required to be this tight by S6 for compression 
members.

The current design requirements for spirals in compression members 
in both CSA-S6 and AASHTO is technically the same approach using 
a minimum volumetric reinforcement ratio provided in the section. 
MTO has been working extensively with geotechnical engineers, 
deep foundation contractors, rebar fabricators/suppliers and concrete 
material specialists to develop a standard NSSP for drilled shaft 
foundations which is implemented and will be published as an SP in 
the near future. Based on the outcome of new development (i.e., 
500W steel adoption, use of 13 mm max coarse aggregates, 
practical pitch spaces and design requirements, 20M spiral 
availability, and alternative hoop details), the proposed transverse 
reinforcement design is recommended to meet the code design and 
readily achievable details on site in Ontario. 
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Comments received by Email 

2-2 West Region A general statement for wet tremie pour explained and the section is 
updated. 

2-3 West Region The section has been updated to address this.



Comment 
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Comments received by Email 

2-4 West Region

Yes, this is a preferable detail based on consultations with rebar 
fabricators because welded hoop are not practical. The detail is also 
recommended by ACI 318-14. Section has been updated to be clear 
that the lap shall be greater than 150 mm but need not be a full lap 
splice.

2-5 West Region The note is updated.



Comment 
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Comments received by Email 

2-6 West Region The section has been revised.

2-7 West Region This is covered by the existing integral abutment report, and that 
guidance will be updated in the future.



Comment 
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Comments received by Email 

2-8 West Region Section has been updated.

2-9 West Region

Section 5.2.2

Section has been updated.

2-10 West Region The statement does not preclude the use of bearings, but states a 
clear preference to avoid them. 



Comment 
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Comments received by Email 

2-11 West Region The repeated statement has been deleted.

2-12 West Region

Ref: Section 6.1.4c and last Paragraph: Can we decide on a uniform policy for the 
treatment of existing piers? Individual structural sections are not really equipped to make this 
call in each instance. In WR, based on previous consultation with Bridgecom, we've been 
generally upgrading piers when a superstructure replacement is completed, but not 
upgrading when less of a rehabilitation is completed. Can this become policy? We could also 
perhaps have an ADTT cut-off specified. Based on their remaining service life, it seems that 
it would often be a poor use of resources to strengthen columns built before the 79 code.

This policy may be adjusted in the future.

2-13 West Region

This section has been updated to explain that steel nosing applies to 
angular piers in rivers with heavy ice floes.
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2-14 West Region

This section has been updated. 

2-15 West Region i) is corrected to reference the SSDs instead of OPSD. 
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2-16 West Region

The calculation has been reviewed and updated. "At the low end, 
dimension ‘b’ shown on the Structural Standard Drawing containing 
the girder details is a function of +G-D+C.  At the high end, 
dimension ‘c’ is a function of +G+D-C." A diagram will be added to 
the forthcoming Prestressed Concrete Girder Guidelines to make it 
more clear.

2-17 West Region The transition could be flared or short tendons used, depending on 
the width of the bridge and skew angle.

2-18 West Region Added an explanation that steel ducts dimensions are provided for 
reference only.



Comment 
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2-19 West Region

Section 8.1.1

The clause has been revised and the reference to relative humidity 
has been removed.

2-20 West Region
Section 8.1.2 Structural Steel Design Requirements:  Figure 8.1.1 indicates 2mm Loss of 
steel while note "n" says 1.5mm which number is correct? The figure has been updated.

2-21 West Region The sentence has been corrected.

2-22 West Region

Section 8.3 Details: In the last part of the second paragraph It is not clear what is 
meant by "out of plumb" is this sketch the intention? Isn't one side even worse than 
level?

The sentence has been deleted.



Comment 
Number Organization Comment  Response

Comments received by Email 

2-23 West Region

Section 8.3 Details: In the last paragraph all of these are often necessary details. instead of 
"avoid" should this say "minimize?" Also, is the intention to minimize these at any cost? or 
within some reasonable parameters? we could eliminate a lot of stiffeners by using really 
thick web plates, is this the intention? we could eliminate bolted splices with field welding?

The requirement to avoid does not mean these details are prohibited. 
In the next update, we will consider if we can better define the 
expectation and balance of detailing. 

2-24 West Region

Section 8.3.1 Structural Steel Box Girder  Bottom Flanges: In last paragraph & second 
line  should it be weld or Caulk?

We have revised this clause to avoid sealing copes with welds.

2-25 West Region We will consider a more prescriptive requirement for the next update 
to the Structural Manual. 

2-26 West Region The figure has been updated.
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2-27 West Region The figure has been updated.

2-28 West Region

The experience to date indicates that the long-term benefits outweigh 
the short-term challenges with forming the deck locally over lateral 
bracing. Lateral bracing can and should be detailed over only a 
portion of the span where it is required.
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2-29 West Region The figure has been updated.

2-30 West Region The figure has been updated.
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Number Organization Comment  Response

Comments received by Email 

2-31 West Region The figure has been updated. The arrows were shown incorrectly.

2-32 West Region

8.7 Structural Steel Notes The note has been revised to make it clear that it is only for I-girders.

2-33 West Region This section has been updated to reflect the code's requirements for 
both shear studs and stirrups.



Comment 
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2-34 West Region The sentence has been updated to clarify that standard hooks are 
sufficient.

2-35 West Region This sentence is deleted.



Comment 
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2-36 West Region The section has been updated to clarify these items. A figure will be 
added to a future version of the manual.

2-37 West Region The section has been reworded to make the intent clear. We agree, 
the need for barriers on piles is uncommon. 

2-38 West Region

10.6.2 Inspector Guards

This section has been updated for more clarification.



Comment 
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2-39 West Region Thank you, this has been corrected.

2-40 West Region

12.2 Premium Reinforcing -Where Required                                                                            

For Deck Top and closure pores, Table 12.2.1 specifies the 
AADT>50,000. 

2-41 West Region

12.2 Premium Reinforcing -Where Required                                                                            
I don't think we want to replace members, ie bridge decks, pier columns, and barriers, for no 
other reason than that they don't meet the premium reinforcement requirements at the first 
rehab. I think the previous bullet should apply to all bridges with remaining life beyond 35 
years. We have lots of bridges with epoxy coated bars in the barriers and pier columns with 
more than 45 years of expected service life remaining (most bridges built in the 90's). I don't 
think we want to fully replace all these barriers at the upcoming rehab. 

The bullet has been modified to clarify that it is intended to apply only 
to components which require replacement, not to trigger 
replacement.
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2-42 West Region

The deck top requirement has been split into a separate row. 

A note has been added to clarify the requirement for PT bridges and 
to explain that they have a longer design service life.

2-43 West Region
The design service life of epoxy dowels is uncertain. In ABC, there 
are many connections which do not rely on post-installed adhesive 
dowels.

2-44 West Region

12.5.1 Post-installed Adhesive Dowels in Concrete                                                                
In the last paragraph it is not clear what this means. 25% of factored loads? how is factored 
resistance to be calculated for this check? A23.3?                                                                      
The last statement seems to completely remove the 25% limits, and allow full factored code 
strength. is this the intention? any issues mixing A23.3 resistance factors with S6 loads?         

This section acknowledges that there is a wide range of practices for 
calculating the resistance of an adhesive dowel. A23.3 Annex D and 
the next version of S6 will contained provisions to check all failure 
modes of dowels. This section will be revised in the next version of 
the manual.
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2-45 West Region

14.3 Metal Culverts                                                                                    

Thank you, this has been corrected.

2-46 West Region Thank you, this has been corrected.

2-47 West Region
18.2.1 Cantilever Static Sign Supports                                                                                     
RE: 48mm2, maybe note that this is the butterfly max, maybe also give the number for a one-
sided sign.                                                                  

Thank you, the text has been updated.  

2-48 West Region

 •AADT is defined in section 1 – my understanding is this includes both bridges of a twin site. 
Section 2.5.3 (Seismic Importance) has a note that clarifies that AADT includes twin bridges. 
On a recent project the DBer tried to claim AADT for the purposes of section 12 was 
directional (ie EB was separate from WB) because section 12 didn’t include a similar 
statement as section 2.5.3. Is it worth clarifying the AADT definition in section 1 to include 
twin sites? 

Wording added to clarify AADT in both directions.  S6-19, Section 12, 
clarifies which AADT to use for barrier design - 1-way traffic uses 
only that direction AADT, but it receives a Kh factor to end up in the 
same place.  

2-49 West Region

SM 2024

Section, 8.7 General Notes #14-15:
If the bridge is integral, … (no mentioning of exception of buried diaphragms & encased 
girder ends)
If the bridge is semi-integral: all structural steel surfaces, except diaphragms, shall be coated 
as follows: from the ends of the girders to 600 mm beyond the front face of the abutment.

Since the girder projecting into the concrete is only coated for 100 
mm from the surface, there should not be any diaphragms within the 
coated distance. 
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2-50 West Region

Section 8.1.3 Protection of Steel, 2nd & 3rd bullet point:
For integral abutment bridges all structural steel surfaces, except diaphragms buried in 
concrete (what about encased girder ends ?)
For semi-integral bridges all structural steel surfaces, except the areas of girders and 
diaphragms encased in concrete

In semi-integral abutments, the assumption and experience is that 
there is no direct leakage onto the diaphragms, therefore they do not 
need require coating. In contrast, the girders are subject to runoff 
and accumulation to debris over bearings. 

2-51 West Region

Also the language on diaphragm in OPSS:

OPSS 911.07.04.02.02 New Structural Steel

All new structural steel including diaphragms, excluding surfaces in contact with concrete 
and the faying surfaces of bolted joints, ….., shall be coated…

The note on the drawing, specific to the particular situation on the 
bridge, takes precedence over the specification in the General 
Conditions.

3-1 Entuitive

2.1.2:
This clause is restrictive for detailed structural design approaches and will tend to stifle 
innovation, particularly in mixed use bridges.  It is the writer’s view that 3D modelling of 
bridge structures will be the norm in the near future if it is not already, and that the more 
detailed approaches capture unusual behaviour better, reducing risk, and should be 
encouraged.

While we agree with this position that 3d models will become more 
widely used, there is little guidance on how to properly model bridges 
and validating the models is a challenge. MTO has adopted this 
position to protect for future rehabilitation or widening and change of 
functional use which have been routine for past slab-on-girder 
bridges.

3-2 Entuitive

Table 2.4.1
Concrete strength:  Other jurisdictions, notably Alberta, routinely use 45 MPa transfer, 70 
MPa 28 day strength.  The higher transfer strength in particular is useful in maximizing the 
usefulness of the NU girder and is known to be available in Ontario precast facilities.  It is 
suggested that the concrete strengths be adjusted.

These values have been determined based on extensive discussion 
with the precast industry, and is specific to the cement sources and 
mixes available in Ontario.

3-3 Entuitive
2.4.5 2)
It is agreed that this is a good clause, but it appears to be in conflict with 8.15.1.5 in CHBDC 
2019 which requires the reinforcing to be hooked over the longitudinal reinforcement.

The section has been updated.

3-4 Entuitive

3.3.1:
Caisson shaft design – the restriction of spiral or hoop tie spacing to 150 is expensive and 
hard to justify based on the concrete column approach.  The building sector uses the tied 
column provisions which would allow 300 or 400mm spacing.

The spacing requirements of spiral are based on CHBDC 8.14.4.2. 
When 25M or larger longitudinal bars are using in the compression 
members, the maximum spacing of 150mm is required. This 
requirement has been already confirmed for feasibility and 
constructability with industry. 

3-5 Entuitive

3.3.1.3:
The requirement for a permanent casing for a wet shaft does not seem consistent with 
practice and will impede soil/caisson bond and the use of caissons for combined support of 
excavation and permanent wall design.  It is suggested instead that the use of drilling fluids 
to stabilize the shaft be emphasized.

The clause is updated to use a permanent or temporary casing for a 
wet pour.  
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3-6 Entuitive

5.3.1:
While the 40m limit is likely close to the practical limit, it is not clear why it is added since the 
forces from structural movement are to be calculated and addressed.  We approach this 
type of structure as a rigid frame and completed the design on that basis.

The section has been revised and now refers to Section 11 Rigid 
Frames. 

3-7 Entuitive

5.2.1.4:
 •For clarity, is 15M@150 horizontal and vertical now the minimum reinforcement?  
 •Effective shrinkage compensating concrete mixes have been hard to obtain.  Please 

indicate the acceptable shrinkage parameter to assist in specifying this item.  
 •Please specify the maximum length between construction joints.  Is it 12m?
 •Can well detailed contraction joints, similar to the barrier wall contraction joints, be used in 

lieu of construction joints to aid schedule.  
 •Is there a minimum time between pours if the construction joint rather than a contraction 

joint is required.

Revised to clarify that the 150 mm spacing applies to horizontal 
reinforcement. Due to the thickness of the walls, we don't see 
contraction joints as a practical alternative. After further discussion, 
the reference to shrinkage admixtures has been removed. The time 
required to strip forms at the CJ will be sufficient - perhaps 3 days. 

3-8 Entuitive 5.2.2: Jacking with live load should be assumed to be the typical case. This section has been updated to incorporate this suggestion.

3-9 Entuitive

7.3.1 p)
Avoidance of couplers is surprizing.  The typical set up ensure no lift off of the first stage 
wedges.  The couplers allow for a much more compact staging and substantially less 
complex detailing and congestion

The feedback from industry is that couplers are costly and not 
preferred for several reasons, including the need to place the strands 
into the ducts prior to placement. From a design and detailing 
perspective, they create a 'dead zone' with no prestress across the 
section, and therefore require substantial mild reinforcement to bring 
across the coupler. Designs we have seen with lapped tendons 
appear more compact and less congested.

3-10 Entuitive
7.3.5:
Anchorage slip can be controlled to smaller numbers and this can be critical for shorter 
strands. It is suggested that this table be provided for guidance rather than an obligation.

Anchorage slip values provided are industry standards for bridge 
construction and often built into the seat of the jacks. After consulting 
with suppliers, we have decided to keep the long established values. 

3-11 Entuitive

8.1.2 f):
It is assumed that this clause is to ensure the exterior girder would not be deficient if the 
bridge were widened, which is understood but the reverse would not occur.  It is suggested 
that all girders are to have the same profile and that the exterior girders cannot have less 
capacity than the interior girders.

We agree. The clause has been adjusted accordingly to make the 
intent more clear. 

3-12 Entuitive 9.5.3: Please add a sketch to clarify the suggested added dowels This will be added to the next version of the manual.

3-13 Entuitive

12.5: 
It is not clear why cementitious grout bonded anchors are not permitted.  Cementitious grout 
is commonly used for anchorage of bearing masonry plates and cementitious grouts 
generally work better than epoxy when the gap in the hole is larger, allowing more tolerance 
in placement.

There was a period in time when MTO used cementitious grouted 
dowels. The quality of the grout can be more variable and MTO has 
adopted this policy for consistency, predictability and inspection 
across a large inventory of structures. 
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3-14 Entuitive

12.5.1: 
Please clarify that the 25 dia limit on dowels is limited to reinforcing steel and not anchors.  
Large diameter bars are typically used in jacking bracket design and some reviewers may 
confuse the anchors for dowels and object.

We removed the reference to anchors.

3-15 Entuitive

13.3.3.2:
It is somewhat surprising that the use of plain bearings for permanent load applications is 
still permitted.  In practice we do not see them as useful beyond the temporary application at 
locations where the girders will be cast into concrete after erection given their long history of 
excessive deformation.  

The section has been revised to preclude them from use in 
permanent applications. 

4-1 MTO MTO Policy Memo 2020-04, relating to seismic evaluation for bridge rehabilitation, appears 
to use earthquake frequency more than specified in Section 4.11.

CHBDC Exception added to allow increased earthquake frequencies 
for shorter remaining service life. 

4-2 MTO

6.2.3 Rust control- consider providing narrower rust scuppers to avoid excessive sizing 
requirements for pier caps and shafts. The detail in Fig 6.2.2 takes up 500mm of width. For 
P/S girder with two bearings this can result in a particularly wide cap. Westchester Bourne 
alternate detail below. Or consider providing language that permit modifications to the 
drainage channel to reduce width.

Added a sentence to require the rust dams be at least 75 mm wide. 

4-3 MTO

7.3.1 l) I can appreciate that bond style anchorages are lower durability compared to fully 
encased grouted systems, but I think there will still be cases where it practically makes 
sense to use them (E.g tight C/C spacing). If they’re embedded deep in a section that is 
waterproofed or in a benign environment, is it really a concern or is it good enough? Suggest 
adding “unless approved by the Head of Structural Section”

The section has been revised accordingly.

4-4 MTO

7.3.5 Consider adding the following: “The designer shall specify power seating on short 
tendons when anchorage slips losses are a major contributor to the total prestress loss of 
the tendon” May also want to add restriction on two-end stressing per FHWA “Stressing from 
two ends shall not be specified when the calculated elongation is less than the length of the 
wedge grip”. Also “Curved bar tendons are not permitted”

The section has been revised.
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4-5 MTO

7.3.9 A) 12) Min plastic duct wall thickness 1mm. Consider increasing this to 2mm and 
referenced PTI/ ASBI M50.3-19 Table 4.1. E/F) Legacy clause on stressing sequence.. 
{Placing concrete in recesses for longitudinal tendon prior to grouting long. tendon} -> 
reverse order of operations. Especially pourbacks on many transverse recesses can take a 
while. Want grouting before pouring recesses.

Min thickness has been deleted because it is covered in OPSS 910. 
The sequence has been revised. 

4-6 8.1.1 suggest rewording second para. Sounds like high levels of cl- are ok as long as UWS 
can dry Reworded accordingly to make the intent the more clear.

4-7 MTO
8.1.2 k) Huck bolt fasteners. This seems like a strange legacy clause that is out of touch with 
current practice and does not work well with DB. Suggest deleting entirely. n) Reconcile 
1.5mm loss and 2mm in Fig 8.1.1. 

k) has been deleted and n) has been corrected.

4-8 MTO

Fig 8.3.2. Galvanized pipe at drainage location not great from a galvanic corrosion point of 
view. It also doesn’t show how this is attached. Many designers are tapping a threaded pipe 
in. I’m not a fan of that detail as it just doesn’t seem like a good idea from a fatigue point of 
view (creating a notch). I’ve also see the counterbored and flanged pipe that is caulked in. 
Would probably still want to radius the counterbore a bit. Vent/ drain is best made of plastic/ 
inert and “glued in” so you don’t get it popping out and avoids the galvanic cell.

We agree. Drain pipe through steel tub girders is revised to plastic 
per MTO practice. 

4-9 MTO

Fig 10.6.2 I know it came from the memo, but I don’t like the railing stopping short of the end 
of the platform or edge or retaining wall. The slopes can often be densely vegetated and it 
gives a false sense of the end of the grade difference. Suggest showing the guards to the 
end.

This will be considered in future revisions to this standard.

4-10 MTO Fig 12.2.2 show as 50mm gap to match earlier revisions?
The figure is pictorial to convey the extent of premium reinforcement, 
and would apply regardless of whether the median gap is 50 mm or 3 
m.

4-11 MTO

13.3.2.7 “Applied horizontal loads should be consistent with applied axial loads” This is not 
really how this table works. Max horizontal loads generally don’t coincide with the transitory 
load cases reported in the table which are selected to show the max and min axial loads, 
most often ULS 1 and 2.

The section has been updated to suggest that additional rows may 
be added to the table.




